

No. 20-13414

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

---

BLACK VOTERS MATTER FUND, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of State of Georgia, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1-20-CV-1489 — Amy Totenberg, *Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BRAD  
RAFFENSPERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA**

---

Josh Belinfante  
Vincent Russo  
Brian Lake  
*Special Assistant Attorneys  
General*  
Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante  
Littlefield LLC  
500 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Atlanta, GA 30318  
Tel: (678) 701-9381  
jbelinfante@robbinsfirm.com  
vrusso@robbinsfirm.com  
blake@robbinsfirm.com

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General*  
Andrew Pinson  
*Solicitor General*  
Bryan K. Webb  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Russell D. Willard  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*  
Charlene McGowan  
*Asst. Attorney General*  
Office of the Georgia Attorney  
General  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
Tel: 404-458-3409  
apinson@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Brad Raffensperger*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statement of facts.....	2
B. Proceedings below .....	5
C. Standard of review .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	9
I. Georgia has not imposed a poll tax. ....	9
A. Georgia’s policy is not a tax.....	9
B. Georgia does not abridge the right to vote.....	16
C. Precedent does not support Appellants’ expansive theory.....	20
II. Appellants fail to state a violation of equal protection. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	23
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	25
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 971 P.2d 679, 685 (Colo. App. 1998).....	22
<i>Common Cause/Georgia League of Women Voters of Georgia, Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	12, 22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12, 16
<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>GSW, Inc. v. Long County</i> , 999 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20-21
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	12, 23

<i>In re Adams</i> , 40 B.R. 545 (E.D. Pa. 1984) .....	13, 15
<i>In re Lorber Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	10-11, 14, 18, 20-21, 24
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	7
<i>Lopez v. First Union Nat. Bank of Fla.</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	24
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	17
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014) .....	23
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	14
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906) .....	10-11, 13-14
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	5

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568, 572 (1931).....	10
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	10
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487, 268 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
39 U.S.C. § 101 .....	4, 10, 15
39 U.S.C. § 404 .....	4, 10, 15
39 U.S.C. § 3622 .....	4, 10, 15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216 .....	3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 .....	3-4, 16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 .....	3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-389 .....	4

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV .....	9
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-0.6-.14.....	4, 16
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-19-.01.....	4
11th Cir. R. 28-2 .....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (17th Ed. 1999) .....	10, 18

Oxford Dictionary of English (3rd Ed. 2010) .....	18
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1977) .....	18
